AGENDA

Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals
Wednesday, May 18, 2022 @ 7:00 PM
Roselle Village Hall, 31 S. Prospect Street
1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call
3. Approval of the Agenda
4. Approval of the Minutes
a. April 20, 2022 Draft Minutes of the Zoning Board of Appeals
5. Consideration of Petitions
a. ZBA 22-471: Robert Goral, 151 Willow Street [PUBLIC HEARING] – CONTINUED FROM
APRIL 20, 2022
• Variation to permit a side yard setback of two feet (2’) in lieu of the three feet (3’) required
for an extension of an existing patio that currently encroaches into the required side yard
setback; Variation to permit a side yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet (3’)
required for a shed; Variation to permit a rear yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the
three feet (3’) required for a shed
b. ZBA 22-472: Joseph Melone, 30 Brookside Drive [PUBLIC HEARING]
• Variation to permit a driveway extension in the required corner side yard
6. Old Business
7. New Business
8. Adjourn
Anyone wishing to provide comment on a topic or an agenda item may submit comments in advance
through email, voicemail, or online.
• Email your comment to the ZBA at cbricks@roselle.il.us or submitting a comment ONLINE by
3:00 p.m. on Wednesday, May 18, 2022.
• Call 630-671-2806 to leave a voicemail message with your comment by 3:00 p.m. on Wednesday,
May 18, 2022.
• Public comments will be read into the record during each Public Hearing of the ZBA meeting.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, April 20, 2022
Call to Order: Chairman Eichholz called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
Roll Call:
Present:

Members Galante,Eckert, Eichholz, Nasiadka and Zinni

Absent:

Member Chichirillo, Kapsa-Priestley

Staff:

Jason Bielawski, Village Administrator and Brian Joanis, Assistant Village
Administrator.

Approval of the Agenda: Member Galante moved to approve the agenda as presented.
Member Zinni seconded the motion and the motion carried (5-0) by roll call vote.
Approval of the Minutes: Member Zinni moved to approve the minutes, seconded by
Member Galante.
Consideration of Petitions:
ZBA 21-471: Robert Goral, 151 Willow Street., Roselle for variation to a permit for a side
yard setback of two-feet in lieu of three-foot setback requirement, another side yard
setback of zero-feet in lieu of the three-foot requirement from a shed and a rear yard
setback of zero-feet in lieu of the three-foot requirement for a shed.
Member Galante made a motion to open public hearing for ZBA 22-471, seconded by
Member Zinni. The motion carried (5-0).
Chairman Eichholz asked for public comment. There was no public comment.
Member Zinni made a motion to continue the public hearing for ZBA 22-471 on May 18th,
2022, seconded by Member Eckert. The motion passed (5-0).
ZBA Appeal: Pawsh Pet Soa, 136 W. Irving Park Rd. Appeal a zoning determination on
home occupations made the zoning administrator.
Member Eckert made a motion to open the appeal, seconded by Member Nasiadka.
A vote was taken to continue the appeal on May 18th, 2022, The motion passed (5-0).
Old Business: There was no old business.
New Business: There was no new business
Adjournment: Member Eckert made a motion to adjourn the meeting, seconded by
Member Galante. The motion passed (5-0). The meeting concluded at 7:07 p.m.

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Community Development Manager

DATE:

May 18, 2022 – Continued from April 20, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-471, Goral, 151 Willow Street

SITE:

151 Willow Street

ZONING:

R-2 Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Re-open the public hearing, to consider Robert Goral’s petition for:
1. A variation to permit a side yard setback of two feet (2’) in lieu of the three feet (3’)
required for an extension of an existing patio that currently encroaches into the
required side yard setback;
2. A variation to permit a side yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet
(3’) required for a shed;
3. A variation to permit a rear yard setback of zero feet (0’) in lieu of the three feet
(3’) required for a shed
by Section 7.04(H) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is wholly surrounded by single
family residences zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence District.
OVERVIEW: Robert Goral has submitted several requests for variations that would permit
construction of a shed an extension of the existing patio on his property located at 151
Willow Street. The subject property is a corner lot where the face of the house faces the
corner side yard (Willow Street) instead of the front yard (Maple). Due to the orientation
of the house on the lot, the property has very minimal side yard (which is the rear of the
house). The formal rear yard also has direct access to an unimproved alley.
There is currently a four foot (4’) wide walkway (that is used as a dog run) extending the
length of the house in the required side yard. The setback varies from 1.7’ feet to 2’ from
the side property line. There is also an existing patio in the rear yard that meets all setback
requirements. The first variation request is to allow Mr. Goral to connect the dog run to
the patio as shown on the plat of survey. The extension to connect these areas would be
2’ off the side property line, when the side yard setback required is 3’.

ZBA 22-471
Goral, 151 Willow
The second and third variation requests are related to Mr. Goral’s desire to construct a
new shed for the subject property. Due to the above-described constraints of the lot, Mr.
Goral would like to construct the triangular shaped shed in the southeast corner of his
property, as shown on the plat of survey. Mr. Goral has requested variations to place the
shed as close to the rear and side property lines as possible. Typically in residential
zoning districts, a five foot (5’) rear yard setback is required. However, per Section
7.04(H), if an existing lot under eighty feet (80’) in width, which the subject property is, the
rear yard setback for a detached accessory structure is only three feet (3’). Mr. Goral is
requesting a zero-foot (0’) setback in lieu of the three feet (3’) required.
As indicated on the plat of survey, Mr. Goral intends to install drainage to divert water
away from the property lines as part of the improvements, if they are approved.
PUBLIC COMMENT: Mr. Goral’s neighbor that shares the property line that is the subject
of these variation requests has submitted a letter of support for the variations.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
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endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.
ACTION NEEDED:
*Due to the size of the variation requests, each vote will need a 2/3 majority to
approve*
1. Vote on the findings of fact (patio) for ZBA 22-471.
2. Vote on the findings of fact (shed side yard) for ZBA 22-471.
3. Vote on the findings of fact (shed rear yard) for ZBA 22-471.
4. Vote on the variation (patio) for ZBA 22-471.
5. Vote on the variation (shed side yard) for ZBA 22-471.
6. Vote on the variation (shed rear yard) for ZBA 22-471.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial photo
2. Public hearing notice
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Plat of Survey
5. Neighbor Letter
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Attachment 3
March 20th, 2022
Village of Roselle
Caron Bricks
Village Planner
31 S. Prospect St
Roselle, IL 60172
RE: Hardship statement for variance approval

Caron,
I am writing to request a variance from the village code for some work I would like to do on my
property. As per your last email, I will explain why we ask for these variances and break them
down separately below.
The first variance I am requesting is a variance for a concrete pad we would like to replace in
my backyard. Currently, I have a dog run that runs North and South behind my house that ends
when it hits my back yard. I also have a concrete patio in my side yard that comes off the south
end of my house from my garage that has become pitched toward my garage. Because of this,
we would like to replace this slab to pitch it correctly and connect the patio slab with the dog run,
making one large piece. Water that would hit the slab would be diverted into an existing
underground drain to move water away from my property. The variance is needed as the new
slab portion would come within 2’ of my neighbor’s lot line. When I went to apply for this
variance earlier last year, I was told I couldn’t even do maintenance on my existing dog run due
to the current code. I have included photos below for your reference. We already have a fence
surrounding our property, so the concrete would not be encroaching any more than where the
fence already exists. The yellow line in the photos below indicates where we would like to install
the new concrete slab. The total square footage of this addition would be approximately 171
square feet.

The second variance we are requesting is a variance for the lot line rule for the shed. We want
to put a corner shed one foot off our existing fence line. The shed's location would be in the
southeast corner of our lot and would be approximately 110-120 square feet in size. Moving the
shed further into our yard would put the shed into an awkward position and make maintenance
very difficult for the area behind it. No part of the fence would be encroaching onto our
neighbor's property or the alley to the south of us as it would be within the existing fence line.
Water from the fence will be diverted via downspouts into our existing gardens. The photos
below will show the approximate location of the proposed fence.

Please let me know if there is any additional information needed for this variance request. We
really do appreciate your time and look forward to hearing back from you.
Thank you,
Robert and Esme Goral
151 Willow St
Roselle, IL 60172
630-492-3267

Attachment 4

Attachment 5

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Chairman Eichholz & the Roselle Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM:

Caron Bricks, AICP, Community Development Manager

DATE:

May 18, 2022

SUBJECT:

ZBA 22-472, Melone, 30 Brookside Drive

SITE:

30 Brookside Drive

ZONING:

R-2 Single-Family Residence District

REQUEST: Open the public hearing, to consider Joseph Melone’s petition for a
variation to permit a driveway extension in the corner side yard required by Section
7.04(D)(b) of the Village of Roselle Zoning Ordinance.
SURROUNDING LAND USES: The subject property is wholly surrounded by single
family residences zoned R-2 Single-Family Residence District. The subject property’s
rear property line is shared with Engel Park.
OVERVIEW: 30 Brookside Drive is a corner lot at the southwest corner of Newcastle
Drive and Brookside Drive. The front yard is along Brookside Drive and the corner side
yard is along Newcastle Drive.
The property has a detached single-family residence with an attached two-car garage.
The attached garage is located at the northern end of the home in corner side of the
property, rather than the interior side yard. The garage is served by an existing driveway
that is approximately 18’ wide, which is the typical size of two-car wide driveway.
The Zoning Ordinance permits a maximum width of 24’ for a driveway. As part of the
zoning ordinance update, this will be changed, as it was historically considered the
absolute maximum width for a driveway within the Village. However, the 24’ width does
not allow for three or more car garages or additional parking areas for multi-car families.
Therefore, staff has been enforcing the regulation as 24’ maximum at the property line
and permitting an angled space off to the side to accommodate additional cars.
However, the subject property presents a unique situation as the driveway is located
directly adjacent to the required corner side yard. Mr. Melone, the property owner, would
like to widen his driveway to 27.5 feet. This extension would be located within the required
corner side yard, extending past the wall of the house facing Newcastle Drive. Therefore,
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a variation is required to permit the extension in the required corner side yard where it
would otherwise not be permitted. It encroaches approximately 7.5 feet into the required
corner side yard and would be located approximately 16.5 feet from the property line on
Newcastle Drive.
Mr. Melone has indicated in his attached hardship statement that the family has a work
vehicle as well as personal vehicles, therefore, the extension is necessary to park all three
(3) vehicles on the driveway.
PUBLIC COMMENT: No public comments have been received regarding this request.
FINDINGS OF FACT: The Zoning Board of Appeals may grant the variance if the Board
approves findings of fact based on the following standards:
Standards for Variations
a.
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall not vary the provisions of this ordinance as
authorized in the Zoning Ordinance, unless it shall have made findings of fact based
upon the evidence presented to it in the following specific cases:
1.

b.

That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to
be used only under the conditions allowed by the regulations governing the
district in which it is located;
2. That the plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances; or
3. That the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.
For the purpose of supplementing the above standards, the Zoning Board of
Appeals shall also take into consideration the extent to which the following facts,
favorable to the applicant, have been established by the evidence:
1. That the particular physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions
of the specific property involved would bring a particular hardship upon the
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the
regulation were to be carried out;
2. That the conditions upon which the petition for variation are based would not
be applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification;
3. That the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make
more money out of the property;
4. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person
presently having an interest in the property;
5. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located; and
6. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property, or substantially increase the danger of fire, or otherwise
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

ACTION NEEDED:
1. Vote on the findings of fact for ZBA 22-472.
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2. Vote on the variation for ZBA 22-472.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Aerial photo
2. Public hearing notice
3. Statement of Hardship
4. Plat of Survey
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Notes

Dear Zoning Board,
We are writing you hoping to get your approval for a three-car wide driveway. We
submitted for a permit request following our neighbor at 50 brookside drive renovating their
driveway. I measured their driveway and proposed to replace our driveway with the exact
same driveway as our neighbor two houses south of us. I believed that by matching their
layout, we would be approved without issue. I learned that our permit application was being
denied due to extending into our corner side yard.
We are having a few hardships with our current driveway. Our hardship could only be
remedied by allowing our driveway to extend into the corner side yard in order to allow more
space. For starters, I am a Police Officer for the Bensenville Police Department. I recently
obtained a promotion to the level of Detective. In doing so I have been issued a Police Vehicle
to take home when I am on call. Our Family already has two vehicles parked in the driveway
which only leaves room for my police vehicle to be parallel parked on the apron. It is a unique
situation in that my wife is not authorized to drive the police vehicle and thus it creates an extra
burden of needing to shuffle cars on a regular basis to allow access to our family vehicles. If we
are unable to extend into the corner side yard, we are limited to approximately a 20 foot
driveway due to the position of our front door. This wouldn’t allow us to park three vehicles.
We have an attached garage at our residence, but we are a family of six. Our children are 8, 6,
4, and 3 years old. Accompanied with all the cuteness are bikes, scooters, strollers and various
other bulky items that have prevented us from parking a vehicle within the garage. Getting
them into and out of their car seats within the cramped garage was not a possibility for us.
Although our children are young now, they inevitably will reach driving age before we know it
and additional vehicles will be needed at that time.
Our current driveway is 17 feet wide. We have two 7’ wide SUVs. Currently, we find
ourselves walking through the snow or mud on a regular basis while entering and exiting the
vehicles Our proposed driveway would provide enough space for my work vehicle to be
parked in the standard driveway along with our personal vehicles and would allow us to enter
those vehicles without walking through the lawn/snow. Additionally, I would think that having
my police vehicle present in the neighborhood and parked in a more appropriate manner would
be an all-around benefit to the surrounding area.
We intend on raising our family in this house and have no intention of moving within the
next 20+ years. Therefore, the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property. The improvement and variation in our driveway will in no way be
detrimental to the public or impair property values within our neighborhood. The driveway
only extends approximately 7 feet past the corner of my residence into the corner side yard.
There would still be 32 feet between the north edge of our driveway and Newcastle Street.
This would provide enough space to allow clear visibility to vehicles on both Newcastle Street

and Brookside Drive. There is also a tree with flower bed and brick landscaping stones
surrounding it that helps to break up the space that lies in between the proposed driveway and
sidewalk.
We are simply requesting a permit to improve our driveway to match that which was
just permitted for one of our nearby neighbors. Our lot size is larger than that of our neighbor
and the additional space is positioned on the side where the variation is being requested. We
hope that our request is well received and that the request meets the standards outlined in the
zoning ordinance. I hope that our unique circumstances and problems can be remedied by
allowing the driveway to extend past the corner of residence this small amount. This small
variation will not alter the essential character of the locality and will only improve the
appearance of our property and the neighborhood.
We Sincerely thank you for your consideration,
Joseph Melone and Family

